
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date October 22, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Snbmitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during May 2013. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

\J:;15':< .. 
y If';;:-,. '--- . 

Recommended by: __ ...-,,"-/_'/-/ ~\A-\ _·_··•._.:_.~_-·_-·-_-··-_--_-_.____ _________ -4~-·-... J .... r;'----/:5"'-
Steplicit LWeiss, Manager - Financial Services Date 

Approved by: --------'-N""'/A~---------------­
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
nancial Management &. Budget 

ntract oe-velopment &. Control 

P.O. Box I 989 

vest Palm Beach, FL 33402~ 1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

II 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Steven L. Abrams, Chairman 

Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Chair 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Shelley Vana 

Mary Lou Berger 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employer" 

@printed on recycled pa.per 

DATE: September 20, 2013 

TO: Honorable Steven L. Abrams, Mayor, and Members of the 

FROM: 

Board of County Commissioners ,W 
Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director (V w- "~ 
OFMB/Contract Development & Control 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of May 2013 

'//././././././././././././/./././//././/.//./././././././././././_/./././././././/./././././././././././././././✓././././/./././././.. . 

In accordance with Countywide PPM#. CW-F-050, this report is 
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for 
informational purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to 
construction and design/consulting work approved by the Contract 
Review Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during . 
the month of May 2013. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to 
contact me at 355-4150. 

ILJ:acs 
Enclosures 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
/Judith Crosbie, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/enclosures) 

Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION# AMOUNT 

1 Project #2011ERM05 (W.O. Eastman Aggregate· Enterprises, LLC Final $87,643.07 
#2042-03/03A) R2011-2042 
Singer Island Dune (R2012° 1558, R2012-1903) 

· Restoration 
District #1 . . . 

Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY THE AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

PROJECT 
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION# AMOUNT 

1 Project #PB 07-3 
The Morganti Group, Inc. M19 $98,000.00 

Building 3400 - Selective Demolition at Palm R2008-0850 

Beach International Airport (PBIA) 

District #2 

Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

1 Project #2012053 Wynn & Sons Environmental 2012053-73 $34,202.15 
Summit Rd, Miner Rd, - Mentone Rd Construction, Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2011-1684 
District #7 

2 Project #2012053 Wynn & Sons Environmental 2012053-76 $34,202.15 . 
Palm Bay Cir (Kirk Rd - Palm Bay Cir) Construction, Inc. 
Engineering & Public Works R2011-1684 
District #4 

3 Project #N/ A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $13,994.40 
Gateway Blvd from Military Trail to Congress Ave - R2011-1874 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 . 

4 · Project #N/ A Southwide Industries, Inc, N/A $16,403.75 
. Congress Ave from Hypoluxo Rd to Lantana Rd - R2011-1874 

Striping 
. Engineering & Public Works 

District #3 . 

5 Project #N/A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $4,600.42 
· Jim Brandon Equestrian Center at 7500 Forest Hill R2011-1874 

Boulevard, WPB - Striping 
· Engineering & Public Works 

District #2 
6 · Project #N/ A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $1,468.20 

Limestone Creek Road and Church Street - · R2011-1874. 
Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

. 

7 ·. Project #N/ A Southwide Industries, Inc. N/A $8,078.47 
Vista Garage at 2601 N Jog Road, WPB - Signs R2011-l874 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

Page 1 of 3 



. . THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING.THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

8 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 287 $ 8,950.00 
Sugar Co-op Entrance R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

9 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 288 $2,112.50 
NW Corner Sugar House Road and Gator Blvd at R2010-1488 
Corner End Treatment 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

10 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 289 $1,562.50 
NW Corner Sugar House Road at Gator Blvd R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

11 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 290 $1,768.75 
CR 880 ½ Mile from SR 80 R20l0-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

12 Project #2.011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 291 $2,487.50 
Indiantown Road @ 127'h R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

13 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 292 $2,487.50 
Indiantown Road @ Bridal Lane R.2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 .· 

14 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 293. $5,756.25 
.. 45th Street @ Florida Turnpike Overpass . R2010-1488 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

. 

15 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 294 $4,300.00 
Australian Ave @ Okeechobee Blvd Overpass R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Page 2 of 3 



I MC rULLUW.lNl.:I .11 CM:, WCKC Al'l'KUVCU DT VAK.luu:, UCl'AKI MCN 1:, UK 

THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 
16 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 295 $2,705.50 

SR 7 Extension North of Okeechobee R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

17 Project #2011052 Southeast Attenuators, Inc. 297 $2,100.00 
Haverhill South of 6th Ave R2010-1488 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

18 Project #2013052 Community Asphalt Corp. · 2013-2014 2013052-04 $129,197.19 
Silver Beach Rd/Old Dixie - US 1 Resurfacing R2013-0236 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

19 Project #N/ A GerelcoTraffic Controls, Inc. N/A $3,564.34 
45th St & Walmart (22340) - Lower a Luminaire R2012-0951 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Page 3 of 3 

--------------- ----------·---------- --- -------·--



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF MAY i013 

INCREASE CUMULATIVE 
(DECREASE} ORIGINAL TOTAL 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CO# AMOUNT AMOUNT ·.AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1 Project #06213 Moss & 227 $-0- $565,536.00 $117,041,044.51 Numerous additions and 

PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates, LLC modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts R2007-0031 construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & Reason for change: D, E, 

Operations o,x 
District #6 

2 Project #06213 Moss &- 228 $-0- $565,536.00 $117,041,044.51 Numerous additions and 

PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates, LLC modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts R2007-003l construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & Reason for change: D, E, 

Operations 0 
-

District #6 
3 Project #06213 Moss& 229 $-0- $565,536.00 $117,041,044.51 Numerous additions and 

PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates, LLC modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts R2007-0031 construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & Reason for change: D, E, 

Operations 0 

District #6 
-

-

4' Project #06213 Moss& 230 $-0- $565,536.00 $117,041,044.51 Numerous additions and 

• 
PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates,. LLC -- modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts _ -R2007 "0031 construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & 
Reason for change: D, E, 

Operations 
0 

District #6 -

5. Project #06213 Moss& - 231 - $-0-- $565,536.00 $117,041,044;51 Numerous additions and 

PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates; LLC modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts R2007~0031 construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & 
Reason for change: E, 0 

Operations 
District #6 - . 

Page 1 of 4 

--------------- -·----------------·------···-· ···---·-- - ----



V 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

INCREASE CUMULATIVE 
(DECREASE) ORIGINAL TOTAL 

PROJECT. CONTRACTOR CO# AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

6 Project #06213 Moss & 232 $-0- $565,536.00 $117,041,044.51 Numerous additions and 

PBC JAIL Expansion Project II Associates, LLC modifications; Reduce 

West County Courts R2007-0031 construction contingency. 

Facilities Development & Reason for change: E, 0 

Operations 
District #6 ·. 

7 Project #12424 Cam Group, LLC 3 $4,295.54 $318,211.00 $344,354.94 Labor and materials to 

West Jupiter Community Center - R2013-0050 install fire rated plywood 

Roof Replacement 
shims at existing lower 

Facilities Development & roof areas to include 

Operations 
eaves, ridges, hips and 

District #1 
valleys due to an 

unforeseen field 

condition with existing 
pre-engineered metal 
building. structure. 
Reason for change: 0 

8 Project #12424 Cam Group, LLC 4 ($979.97). $318,211.00 $343,374.97 Credit for labor and 

West Jupiter Community Center - R2013-0050. materials for work 

Roof Replacement 
related to installation of 

Facilities Development & 
114 L.F. of structural 

·· Operations 
angle steel at north wall 

District #1 
of the lower roof area. 
Reason for chanqe: D 

9 Project #2012056 Gerelco .Traffic 2 $-0- $2,750,000.00 $2.,750,000,00 Furnish only two (2) 

Annual Traffic Signal Contract · Controls, Inc. 
steel mast arm upright 

(Primary) R2012-0951 only. Reason for change: 

Engineering & Public Works 
0 

District #Countvwide 

Page 2 of 4 

-----··----------~-- -- - ------



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

INCREASE CUMULATIVE 
(DECREASE) ORIGINAL TOTAL 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CO# AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

10 Project #2012056 Gerelco Traffic 3 $-0- $2,750,000.00 $2,750,000.00 Special retrofit steel 

Annual Traffic Signal Contract Controls, Inc. mast-arm & luminaire & 

(Primary) R2012-0951 bracket remove/install; 

Engineering & Public Works Special steel luminaire & 

District #Countywide bracket arm, 
adjust/ modify/ retrofit. 
Reason for chanae: 0 

11 Project #2009055 Gerelco Traffic 4 $-0- $8,000,000.00 $8,000,000.00 Special steel luminaire & 

Annual Traffic Signal Contract Controls, Inc. bracket arm, 

(Primary) R2009-0347 adjust/ modify/ retrofit. 

Engineering & Public Works Reason for change: O 

District #Countvwide 

12 Project #2009500 J.W. Cheatham, 1 $12,659.50 $3,373,873.68 $3,386,533.18 Install new underground 

Jog Road/N. of SR-710 to N. of LLC power service for new 

Florida's Turnpike R2012-1077 signalization at 

Engineering & Public Works 
. intersection, which 

District #1 
I included directional bore, 

installation of conduit, 

splice boxes, and 

transformer pad 

(materials provided by 

FPL); Contract time 

. 
extension of 3 days. 

Reason for chanqe: 0 

13 Project #2006604 J.W. Cheatham, 3 $5,620.00 $925,023.40 $934,744.40 Remove and dispose· of 

Atlantic Avenue & Jog Road LLC existing buried concrete 

Intersection Improvements R2012-1080 footer at SW corner 

Engineering & Public Works (FDOT R/W); Contract 

District #5 
time extension of 2 days. 

Reason for chanae: 0 

Page 3 of 4 

-- -·----,----------· ~~~ 



14 

15 

16 

. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 

PROJECT 
Project #08214 
Fire Station #74 South Bay 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 
Project #2005135 
Wallis Road, Sunbeam Avenue, 
1'\ 2nd, 3rd, Streets Roadway and 
Drainage Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Project #2012ERM04 
Maintenance Dredging in the 
Vicinity of South Lake Worth Inlet 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY. 2013 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

CONTRACTOR CO# AMOUNT 
Sisca 10 $3,527.35 

Construction 
Services, LLC 
R2011-1656 

Intercounty 5 $19,635.00 
Engineering, Inc. 

R2012-0199 

•. 

Center Marine . 2 $-0-
Contracting, LLC 

R2013-0l64 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 4 of 4 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$2,921,000.00 

$690,074.00 

$1,455,134.46 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
$3,010,907.61 

. $768,613.41 

$1,455,134.46 

DESCRIPTION 
Reconcile FPL charges. 
Reason for change: 0 

Construct seven (7) 
Seminole style speed 
humps as follows: 2 on 
Wallis Road; 2 on 1st 

Street; 1 each on 2nd 

Street, 3rd Street and 
Sunbeam Ave. Reason 
for chanae: 0 
Add the following to 
Contract Technical 

. 

Specifications Appendix 
A: Florida DEP permit 
modification no. 
0117708-009-JN and 
Florida Bureau of Public 
Lands Administration 
submerged lands 
easement modification 
no. 38956. Reason for 
chanae: O 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ORDER WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

PROJECT 
1 Project #PB 12-4 

Runway 10L-28R Rehabilitation 
PBIA 
Airports 
District #Countvwide 

2 Project #2011059 
Advanced Traffic Management 
System (ATMS) Group 3 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countvwide 

3 Project #2011059 
Advanced Traffic Management 
System (ATMS) Group 3 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countywide 

4 Project #2011059 
Advanced Traffic Management 
System (ATMS) Group 3 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countvwide 

5 Project #2011059 
Advanced Traffic Management 
System (ATMS) Group 3 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countywide 

' 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

I 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
INCREASE 

co (DECREASE) 
CONTRACTOR # AMOUNT 

Community 3 ($72,605.00) 
Asphalt Corp. 
R2012-0827 

World Fiber 1 $-0-
Technologies,· Inc. 

R2012-0217 

World Fiber 2 $25,074.28 
Technologies, Inc. 

R2012-0217 

World Fiber 3 $-0-
Technologies, Inc. 

R2012-0217 

World Fiber 4 $84,959.32 
Technologies, Inc. 

R2012-0217 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Panty 
X = other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$10,845,038.27 

$2,542,140.67 

$2,542,140.67 

' 

' 

$2,542,140.67 

$2,542,140.67 

'' 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
$10,787,650,68 Liquidated damages. Reason 

for change: X 

$2,542,140.67 Contract time extension of 
42 days. Reason for change: 
0 

$2,567,214.95 Procure and install guys and 
anchors for concrete and 
wood poles for aerial 
installation of fiber-optic 
cable; Contract time 
extension of 10 days. Reason 
for chanoe: E, 0 

', $2,567,214.95 Contract time extension of 
32 days. Reason for change: 
0 

$2,652,174.27 Utility conflicts, damages to 
existing conduits and ' 

changes in existing 
conditions from the time 
design plans were developed 
have caused some pay items 
to have overruns. Reason for 
chanoe: 0, o 

I 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 . 

·INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

. 1 Project # 13203 Colome' & Associates, Inc. 29 $90,130.00 Arch itectu ra I and engineering services for 

WUD Customer Service Glades R2011-0113 design and preparation of construction 

Office documents, bidding, permitting and 

Facilities Development & Operations construction administration for renovations of 

District #6 interior soace. 

2 Project #2013608 Bridge Design Associates, Inc. N/A $63,836.00 Structural services; Construction phase 

SW 18th Street and Palmetto Park R2011-0174 services. 

Road Bridges over Florida's Turnpike 

Pedestrian Enelosure Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #4, #5 

3 · Project #13209 Civil Design, Inc 1 $97,714.00 Design and permitting for demolition of 

Burt Reynolds Park - West Side R2013-0413 existing building, reconfiguration of existing 

Expansion parking lot to accommodate additional vehicle 

. Facilities Development & Operations and trailer parking, addition of concrete 

District #1 walkway on site with boardwalk connections 

. to existing FDOT us 1 underpass, a 

I 

pavilion/restroom building and associated site 
. · lighting, landscape and irriaation . 

. 
. 

Page 1 of 1 

_____ , _______ ._,,, __ . -----~-----·-···""-•••--"•·---"'--- . ------------------.,,-~------ ----



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILffiES DEPARTMENT OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT/SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
PROJECT .CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION# AMOUNT 

1 Project #11-113 (W.A. #49) Globaltech, Inc. Final $93,517.91 
Lake Region WTP Floridan Aquifer Production R2008-2323 
Wells 
District #5 .. 

2 Project #12-004 Glotialtech, Inc. W.A. #6, ($32,528.22) 
Water Treatment Plant No. 3 Membrane ·• R2012-0159 Supp. 1 

· · Cleaning System Modifications - Supplement 
1/Project Cancellation .. 

District #5 . 

Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE FACILffiES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

1 Project # 12324 E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractors, Final $20,334.30 
Supervisor of Elections Chiller Replacement Inc. 
District #2 R2010-0068 

(R2012-0658) . 
2 . Project #10329 E.C. Stokes Mechanical Contractors, Final $20,895.00 

Mounts Agriculture Center Exhibit Hall - Replace Inc. 
HVAC . R2010-0068 .. ··· 
District #7 (R2012-0999J . · 

3 Project #08203 Catalfumo Construction; Ltd. Final $25,000.00 
Acreage Branch Library . R2007-1217 .. 
District #6 (R2010-2095) . 

4 Project # 13203 Trillium Construction, Inc. 3 $3,737.18 
WUD Customer Service Glades Area R2012-1002 ·. 
District #2 

5 Project #13204 TriUium Construction, Inc. 4 $5,732.30 
ISS Enterprise Data Center (OSC) R2012-1002 
District #2 .. 

Page 1 of 1 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 8L OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

WORK 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR ORDER# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1 Project #12416.01 Robling Architecture 13-034 ($3,624.48) Credit for change in Scope of Work for the 

Lake Lytal Park - Irrigation Construction, Inc. depth of the well for good water. 

District #2 R2010-0802 

2 Project #13381 Robling Architecture 13-036 $6,115.08 Provide general construction services to 

Fire Rescue Training - Apparatus Construction, Irie. add security fencing for tools/equipment, 

Bldg - Storage Improvements R2010-0802 add industrial shelving for laundry area; 

District #6 
Provide and install single swing gate with 

nosing over existing concrete slab for 

smooth rope repelling. 

3 Project #12400.01 All Site Construction, Inc. 13-033 $889.64 Provide and install galvanized steel cable 

WUD SROC - Ad Bollard Cables R2010-0751 
between the two 15 foot bollard openings 

District #5 
and repair impact damage to existing 

• .. 
. bollard . 

4 Project #13322 All Site Construction, Inc. 13-035 $26,450.11 Provide new additions to existing awnings 

WUD GUA - Customer Service - R2010-0751 
to extend further over ADA ramp at 

Additional Awning 
customer service building. 

District #6 
. 

· . 

5 Project #13743 Horizon Air Conditioning, Inc 13-138 $31,000.00 Material, labor, supervision and supplies 

Coconut Cove Classroom - HVAC R2010-0067 
necessary to complete removal of two (2) 

Replacement 
existing air conditioning systems and 

District #5 
replacement of them with one (1) 10 ton 

split A/C system and one (1) 3.0 ton RTU. 

'6 Project # 12406A Horizon Ak Conditioning, Inc, 13-143 $505,00 ·. Additional material, labor, supervision, 

Boynton Beach Head Start - Replace · R2010-0067 . permits and supplies necessary and 

Split A/C Systems - Correct Wiring 
reasonably incidental to troubleshoot and 

Issues 
correct the LV wiring issues related to fire 

District #7 
alarm shut down of AHUC and AHUE that 

were identified during the 100% pre-

construction test of the fire alarm . 
. 

Page 1 of 3 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 

OR THE CONTllACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
WORK 

PROJECT . CONTRACTOR ORDER# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

7 Project #13760 Horizon Air Conditioning, Inc. 13-146 $25,500.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

BG Fleet - Replace HVAC Units R2010-0067 supplies necessary on the turnkey project 

District #6 
for removal of two (2) existing air 

conditioning systems and replacing them 

with one (1) 3-ton 13 SEER air 

conditioning system and one ( 1) 4-ton 13 

SEER air conditioning system, including all 

supply duct and diffusers for both 

svstems. accordina to specs. 

8 Project #13761 Horizon Air Conditioning, Inc. 13-147 $37,260.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

BG Senior Center - Replace HVAC R2010-0067 
supplies necessary on the turnkey project 

Unit 
for removal of existing air conditioning 

District #6 
system and replacing with one (1) 5-ton 

13 SEER air conditioning system, including 

. all ducts and diffusers, according to soecs . 

9 Project #13388 Joe Schmidt Construction, Inc. 13-041 $3,860.00 Material, labor, supervision and supplies 

GCC - C.O.C. 2nd Floor - Dutch Door R2011-1612 
necessary and reasonably incidental to 

District #7 
remove existing door and door frame and 

supply and install new dutch door 

assemblv. 

10 Project #13376 Joe Schmidt Construction, Inc. 13-042 $3,865.00 Material, labor, supervision and supplies 

South County Courthouse - Replace R2011"1612 
necessary and reasonably incidental to 

Vault Day Door 
replace existing metal door assembly with 

District #7 
new metal door. 

11 Project #12441 Ralph DeUasPietra, Inc. 13-028 $171,997.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

Lake Lytal and Caloosa Park - R2011~1610 
supplies necessary and reasonably 

Softball Shade Structures 
incidental to supply and install twelve (12) 

Districts #2, #4 
shade structures over the spectators' 

bleachers at softba II fields . 

12 Project #10722.06 Tri State Roofing. & GC, LLC 
. 

13-025 $1,461.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

West County Court Administration - R2010-1996 supplies necessary and reasonably 

Emergency Roof Leak 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

District #6 

Page 2 of 3 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT&. OPERATION 

OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
WORK 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR . ORDER# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

13 Project # 13384 Hi-Tech Roofing & Sheet Metal, 13-027 $14,250.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

PBIA Revenue Bldg - Electrical Vault Inc. supplies necessary and reasonably 

- Roof Replacement R2010-1993 incidental to remove existing modified roof 

District #2 
system and install new Johns.Manville SBS 

. 

svstem or PBC aonroved eaual. 

14 Project #13778 Davco Electrical Contracting 13-141 $4,648.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

Vista Office Building - Install Corp. 
supplies necessary to install eight (8) 

Dedicated Circuit for Fire Alarm R2009-2056 dedicated 20A circuits for fire alarm. 

District #2 

15 Project #10722.08 Tecta America South Florida, 13-026 $755.61 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

WUD CROC O & M Bldg - Inc.· supplies necessary and reasonably 

Emergency Roof Leak R2010-1995 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

District #2 

16 Project #12443 Farmer & Irwin Corporation 13-134 $54,475.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

South County Admin - Replace R2010-0066 
supplies necessary and reasonably 

Rooftop Unit 
incidental to install new rooftop unit. 

District #7 

17 Project #13795 Langer Electric Company 13-148 $30,464.00 Material, labor, supervision and supplies 

Connemara Generator Rental for R2009-2060 
necessary for the rental of a 200kw 

2013 Hurricane Season 
generator at Connemara 800Mhz radio 

District #7 · 
site. 

18 Project # 13784 Precislon Air Systems, Inc. 13-156 $13,194.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

Jupiter Farms Park - Maint Building R2010-0065 
supplies necessary on the turnkey project 

Replace Split A/C Systems 
for replacement of two (2) split systems 

District #1 
and thermostats, new condenser stands 

and sight glass, replace missing supply 

arills. 

19 Project #13785 E.C. Stokes Mechanical 13-142 $27,125.00 Material, labor, supervision, permits and 

WUD SRWRF Pre-Treatment Bldg A, Contractors, Inc. 
supplies necessary to replace collapsed 

4th Floor Duct Replacement R2010-0068 return A/C ductwork. 

District #5 

Page 3 of 3 



,· 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 
INCREASE 

(DECREASE) 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

1 Project #12314 R.J. Behar & Company, Inc. Auth. 1, $4,235.00 Engineering services needed to provide for 
Calypso Bay Pool - River Repairs R2011-0175 Supp. 1 new concrete walking path around lazy 
Engineering & Public Works river for lifeguards' use and refinishing of 
District #6 existing play pool, including drawing, 

review of submittals and construction 
services for Phase 2 construction. 

2 Project #2012515 R.J. Behar & Company, Inc. 1 $20,310.00 Geotechnical studies that involve 8 SPT 
Hatton Highway Bridge over PWCD R2011-0175 boring and slope stability analysis of west 
Canal No. 2 side embankment. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

3 Project #2001507B R.J. Behar & Company, Inc. 1 $9,196.00 Evaluate pile overruns. 
S.R. 7 and C-51 Canal Bridge R2011-0175 . 
Widening 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 , , , 

4 Project #2013614 Alan Gerwig & Associates, Inc. N/A $6;947.82 Prepare load rating calculations in 
Hypoluxo Rd Bridge over Florida's R2011-0173 accordance with FOOTS "Bridge Load 
Turnpike - Load Rating Rating Manual", 2012. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 , , 

5 Project #2012904 Alan Gerwig &Associates, Inc. · · 2 $2,070.00 Survey services. 
Seminole Boulevard and Osceola . . R2011-0173. 
Drive Bridge Replacement over the 

, 

LWDD L-2 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

6 Project #2013610 Bridge Design Associates, Inc.·· N/A $8,760.00 Provide information requested by FOOT for 
Prosperity Farms Road Bridge over R2011-0174 load rating. 
Cabana Colony Creek 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Page 1 of 5 



• 
THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 

BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
7 Project #13-014 Bridge Design Associates, Inc. 2 $5,865.00 Provide structural analysis report of existing 

AMI Transmission Station (Belle R2011-0174 PBC School District communication Belle 
Glade) Glade tower to determine if additional 
Water Utilities antennas necessary for Water Utilities 
District #Countvwide communications can be added to the tower. 

8 Project #N/A Bridge Design Associates, Inc. Auth. 8, $7,847.08 Two soil tests, structural design of existing 
Former Fire Station #14 Radio R2011-0174 Supp. 1 and new antenna loadings in conformance 
Tower with Florida Building Code 201 and 
Facilities Development & Operations ANSTI/TIA-222-G-2, preparation of plans 
District #1 and specifications, and providing signed 

and sealed olans for oermittinq. 
9 Project # 13803 Dunkelberger Engineering & 9 $2,400.00 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. 

Phase I Environmental Site Testing, Inc. 
Assessment R2011·1504 
10th Avenue South R-0-W, LW 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

10 Project #2013611 Dunkelberger Engineering & N/A $17,538.56 Geotechnical engineering services. 
Browns Farm Road Geotech Testing, Inc. 
Investigation R2011-1133 ' 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

11 Project #2010503 Arcadis U.S., Inc. 2 $3,070.50 Tree survey services. 
Haverhill Road/S. of LWDD L-14 R2011-0095 
Canal to Lake Worth Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #2, #3 . 

12 Project #2012509 Arcadis U.S., Inc. 1 $-0- Add and utilize additional subconsultant 
10th Avenue North and Military Trail R2011-0703 who will assist in the design and permitting 
Intersection Improvement of drainage improvements and prepare 
Engineering & Public Works report, for lump sum of $5,600 to be paid 
Districts #2, #3 for from annroved work authorization. 

Page 2 of 5 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

. 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 13 Project #2009500 Wantman Group, Inc. 2 $6,840.00 Construction phase services. Jog Road/ N. of S.R. 710 to 0.5 R2010·0573 

Miles N. of Florida's Turnpike 
Entrance 
Engineering & Public Works 

. 

District #1 . 

14 Project # 2004602 Wantman Group, Inc. 9 $7,596.00 Post design services. West Atlantic Avenue/W. of Lyons R2010·045T 
Road to Starkey Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

15 Project #12207 Urban Design Kilday Studios Auth. 5, $11,370.00 Assistance with preparation of information Palm Tran Expansion · Electronics R2010·0805 Supp. 1 required for probable Categorical Exclusion Way 
document and architectural concept plans Facilities Development & Operations for expansion of administration building, District #7 
maintenance building, cash counting 
building including restrooms and diagram 
depicting a guard house with covered 

. canopy on the expansion site . 16 Project #08-153.007 Urban Design Kilday Studios 7 . $15,640.00 Preparation and submittal of a Parcel C· 1 at PBIA · Subsidiary R2010·0805 Development Review Officer Final Site Plan Development Area Development Application for the Subsidiary Development Review Officer (DRO) Application Area project at Parcel C • 1 at Palm Beach 
' 

Facilities Development & Operations International Airport. District #2 
17 Project #13209 Brown & Phillips, Inc. 2 $8,271.00 Boundary, tree and topographic survey. Burt Reynolds Park · West Side R2011"0176 

Expansion 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

Page 3 of 5 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE.APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
18 Project #2004602 New Millennium Engineering, Inc. 1 $-0- Subconsultant will perform testing services 

West Atlantic Avenue/W. of Lyons R2011-1986 and funds will be redistributed. 
Road to Starkey Road (CEI) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

19 Project #1997511D E.C. Driver & Associates, Inc. 5 $39,055.10 ITID and ERM permit coordination. 

Seminole Pratt Whitney R2002~0736 
Road/Orange Boulevard to S. of 
Northlake Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

20 Project #N/ A Ricondo & Associates, Inc. Ill-12- $49,615.00 Prepare schematic design drawings 

PBIA/Building 3400 Modifications R2009-1643 PBI-R- associated with tenant improvements to 

Permit Drawings: Phase I Design 011-064 Building 3400. 

Airports 
District #2 

21 Project #12-047 Mathews Consulting, Inc. Auth. 19, ($1,402.50) Credit for subsurface utility investigations 

Belle Glade Marina - Torry Island Rd R2011-0633 Supp. 1 that were not required.· 

Subsurface Utility Engineering 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

22 Project #03223 Tierra South Florida,. Inc. 7 $1,665.00 Specialty Testing Services - Slip Coefficient 

Belle Glade Library R2011-1135 Test-ASTM C1038-07. 

Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

23 Project #11-102 Hillers Electrical Engineering, Inc. Auth. 39, $6,120.00 Provide weekly inspection trip for 8 weeks 

SRWRF Phase II Electrical System R2008-0532 Supp. 1 to SRWRF; Prepare inspection report for 

Reliability Improvements each weekly visit. 

Water Utilities 
District #5 

Page 4 of s 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CSA# AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
24 Project #12-046 A.D.A. Engineernig, Inc. Auth. 7, $7,700.00 Test hole repair costs. 

8" Wastewater Force Main R2011-0634 Supp. 1 
Replacement Project - Jog Road 
from LWDD L-35 Canal to Monaco 
Boulevard 
Water Utilities . 

District #5 
25 Project #2013615 Civil Design, Inc. N/A $19,911.18 Transportation planning and traffic 

Traffic Division Consultation R2013-0413. engineering services, 
Services 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

26 Project #2013615 Simmons & White, Inc. N/A $18,200.00 Perform reviews of Traffic Imp;ict Studies 
Traffic Division Consultation R2013-0415 on beh.ilf of Tr.iffic Division; Reviews will 

Services determine approvability with regard to 

Engineering & Public Works ULDC TPS and other PBC Stand.irds and 
District #Not Provided Policies, including site rel.ited 

improvements .ind recommended 
conditions and approval. Provide draft 
comments/letters; Attend meetings; 
Additional services as requested and 
aoreed to. 

Pages of s 



THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENT WAS APPROVED BY 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF MAY 2013 

ORIGINAL COMPLETED 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR CONTRACT AMOUNT CONTRACT AMOUNT 

1 Project #2011ERM04 The Murphy Construction Company $983,944.70 $982,833.60 
· Jupiter Ridge Erosion Control Project R2011-1391 

Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

2 Project # 10206 Edens Construction Company, Inc. $931,852.00 $981,285.00 . 

' West County Government Center NW Parking Lot R2010-1954 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

3 Project # 10-062 Poole & Kent Company of Florida $1,623,000.00 $1,621,129.52 
City of Belle Glade Wastewater Treatment Plant R2012-0445 . 

Improvements 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

4 . Project #09210 Kast Construction III,. LLC $2,806,000.00 $2,865,093.45 
Fire Rescue Station No. 72 R2011-1173-
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 . 

... ·. 

Page 1 of 1 


